AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MAYSVILLE, MISSOURI ESTABLISHING THE WATER RATES FOR WATER USAGE IN THE CITY OF MAYSVILLE, MISSOURI FROM BILLING DATE OF AUGUST 1, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen and the Mayor of the City of Maysville are charged with the care, management and control of the City finances;

WHEREAS, it is in the best financial interest of the City that the water rates be altered:

WHEREAS, the past water rates where a minimum charge of \$21.50 up to 1,000 gallons; and \$9.75 per 1,000 gallons thereafter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MAYSVILLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The water rates for the City of Maysville shall be \$22.50 for all water usage up to 1,000 gallons, and as a minimum charge; and the rate will be \$11.00 per 1,000 gallons thereafter.
- Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance or the herein adopted Definition Codes are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby,
- Section 3. If any clause, word, paragraph, section or other part or portion of this ordinance or document herein adopted is held to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, or unconstitutional for any reason, the Board of Aldermen hereby declare it would nevertheless have enacted the remaining portions thereof, and such remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 4. This ordinance having been read by title or in full three times prior to passage pursuant to Mo. Rev. Stat. #79.130.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from this 26th day of June, 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 26th day of June, 2023.

CITY OF MAYSVILLE

Robert Walser Mayor

ALLESTED:

Patricia Fisher-Johnson, City/Cl∉rl